FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,509 of 10th August, 1989.

I ASSENT,

PETER TERRY,

GOVERNOR.

10th August, 1989.



GIBRALTAR

No. 20 of 1989.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Gibraltar Broadcasting Ordinance.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Gibraltar Broadcasting Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1989.

Amendment to section 3.

2. Subsection (2) of section 3 of the Gibraltar Broadcasting Corporation Ordinance (hereinafter called "the principal Ordinance") is repealed and the following subsection is substituted therefor-

Gibraltar Broadcasting Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1989. [No. 20 of 1989.]

"(2) Subject to this Ordinance, the operations of the Corporation shall be controlled and governed by a Board which shall consist of a Chairman and not more than nine other members appointed by the Governor by notice in the Gazette.".

Amendment to section 9.

3. The principal Ordinance is further amended in subsection (2) of section 9 by inserting after paragraph (n) the following new paragraph –

"(o) borrow money for the purposes of the Corporation in any way, including the issue of bonds or debentures as it shall think fit.".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 1st day of August, 1989.

C. M. COOM,

Clerk to the Assembly.